six hundred sixty-five thousand (665,000) acres nor less than six hundred sixty thousand (660,000) acres and having an assessed valuation of not less than sixteen nor more than twenty million dollars and to fix the amount of clerk hire in the office of Treasurer of such counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salary of County Treasurer in certain counties.—In each county in this State now or hereafter containing thirty (30) full or fractional congressional or organized townships only, having a total area of not more than six hundred sixty-five thousand (665,-000) acres and having an assessed valuation of not less than sixteen nor more than twenty million dollars, the County Treasurer shall receive a salary of three thousand dollars, (\$3,000.00) per annum; such salary to be paid in equal installments out of the County Treasury upon warrants of the County Auditor and in the same manner as other county officers are paid.
- Sec. 2. Clerk hire.—There shall be allowed for clerk hire in the office of the County Treasurer of such counties one-tenth of one mill on each dollar of assessed valuation to be paid monthly out of the county treasury upon the warrants of the county auditor, accompanied by a certificate of the Treasurer that the service has been rendered and no allowance for such clerk hire shall be made or received in any case except for service actually rendered.

Approved March 28, 1929.

## CHAPTER 108—S. F. No. 157

An act fixing the salaries for County Treasurers and the making of duplicate current tax lists in counties in this state containing not less than 20 and not more than 25 organized townships, (not intending cities and villages) and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$29,000,000.00 and not more than \$35,000,000.00 and having a population of not less than 29,000 and not more than 36,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of County Treasurer in certain counties.— That in all counties in this state now or hereafter containing not less than 20 and not more than 25 organized townships, (not intending cities and villages) and which now have or may hereafter have an assessed valuation of not less than \$29,000,000.00 and not more than \$35,000,000.00 and a population of not less than 29,000 and not more than 36,000 inhabitants according to the last preceding federal or state census, the county treasurer shall receive an annual salary of three thousand dollars; and such county treasurer shall prepare such duplicate current tax lists as the county board shall direct.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1929.

## CHAPTER 109-S. F. No. 314

An act to amend Sections 3221 and 3230 of the General Statutes of Minnesota for 1923, relating to the destruction of intoxicating liquor and the duties of officers with reference to the seizure of such liquor, or any property or equipment used in connection therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Destruction of liquor—Disposition of proceeds.— That the Section 3221, General Statutes of Minnesota, 1923, be amended so that the same shall read as follows; viz:

"If the defendant in any criminal action be convicted, the liquor and every tablet, compound or substance, and all matter and material of any kind, and every formula, recipe, or direction, and every still, apparatus, implement, machine, device, contrivance or utensil found on the premises, any of which constitutes, or is designed or intended for use or used for or in, or in connection with the nuisance or with the commission of the offense charged and for which the defendant was convicted, shall be destroyed by the officer seizing the same, and the salvage from any article so destroyed, and all other articles seized constituting or designed or intended for use or used for or in, or in connection with the nuisance or with the commission of the offense charged for which the defendant was convicted, shall be forfeited, and shall be sold by the officer as upon execution, and all moneys paid into the county treasury of any county in this state on account of the sale of salvage and other articles under the provisions of this section shall be placed in the law enforcement fund of the county."

Sec. 2. Duties of officers—Seizure of liquor, etc.—That the Section 3230, General Statutes of Minnesota, 1923, be amended so that the same shall read as follows; viz: